
Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.

I track results for over 20,000 pace number combinations. For  
my daily selections based on that database, visit the main page

If "0 0 0" is listed for pace numbers, data is unavailable. Same for "no data".

Turf Report: take note of first time starters with turf pedigree. Also take note of
horses with turf pedigree who are returning to grass after racing on dirt/synthetic.

 7/31/2015
4F Pace

Late Pace

Combined

Days since last start

↓ indicates class drop

 

Race Program #

 #  

R1 Turf 1 5.5 Turf Sprint
112 85 97 44_days 1 10 MISH MOSH
110 103 113 61_days 1 7 VA BANQUE
108 73 82 54_days 1 2 ISTHMUS
95 71 67 44_days 1 9 GENTRIFY
93 82 75 48_days 1 11 Z BIG APPLE
89 48 37 21_days 1 8 POLITICAL FARCE
79 99 78 29_days 1 3 STRONG IMPACT
75 20 -5 26_days 1 13 FRANCIS FREUD
74 120 94 50_days 1 4 GREAT ATTACK
74 108 82 29_days 1 1 PARTLY MOCHA
70 91 61 12_days 1 5 LUIGI P
63 87 50 13_days 1 12 GANADOR
0 0 0 13_days 1 6 SLAMARAMA

1

R2 Turf 2 8 Turf Route
91 86 77 51_days 2 6 BREAK AWAY
91 64 55 44_days 2 5 HUNDRED YEAR STORM
84 64 48 286_days 2 12 MYSELF
82 78 59 15_days 2 10 MAMA'S RED HAT
81 76 57 15_days 2 8 BALLERINAS IMAGE
79 95 74 28_days 2 3 SUMMER CHANT
78 95 73 28_days 2 9 KILLARNEY ROSE
72 31 3 265_days 2 16 LA DAMA DE HIERRO
69 84 53 24_days 2 2 INTO THE STORM
68 78 46 42_days 2 4 POUND STERLING
68 83 51 49_days 2 11 STARSHIP HOSTILITY
66 98 64 64_days 2 13 MIA AND MOLLY
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57 92 49 37_days 2 7 OPIE
51 96 47 78_days 2 1 VIOLET ROAD
0 0 0 34_days 2 14 ANTRIM COLLEEN
0 0 0 35_days 2 15 KITTEN'S ANGEL

2

R3 Dirt 3 6.5 Dirt Sprint
107 60 68 13_days 3 6 CHAMPAGNE RUBY
93 67 60 22_days 3 7 BRIDGETTA
87 100 87 22_days 3 1 RUN A DUBB DUBB
85 81 67 22_days 3 9 WHAT THE FROST
82 68 51 76_days 3 8 DESERT VALENTINE
76 108 84 69_days 3 10 JET MAJESTY
75 101 76 37_days 3 2 LADY GRACENOTE
75 105 80 29_days 3 5 DESERT BLISS
64 110 74 16_days 3 4 PRINCESS JENNY
59 78 37 42_days 3 3 BRIDGET MOLONEY

3

R4 Dirt 4 9 Dirt Route
95 121 116 27_days 4 7 TOMMY MACHO
94 116 110 20_days 4 2 STANFORD
91 129 120 40_days 4 3 TEKTON
91 94 84 20_days 4 1 BATTLE MIDWAY
86 128 113 27_days 4 5 SMART TRANSITION
77 113 89 48_days 4 4 UNRIVALED
0 0 0 20_days 4 6 KING OF NEW YORK

4

R5 Dirt 5 9 Dirt Route
117 75 93 23_days 5 8 INDIAN TRAIL
115 73 88 23_days 5 7 SECURITIZ
108 77 85 23_days 5 2 RIVER DATE
100 96 96 47_days 5 5 ARBITRATOR
100 100 100 47_days 5 6 CAPTAIN TIM
99 79 78 89_days 5 1A TRADESMAN
96 73 69 34_days 5 3 GANGSTER
83 61 44 208_days 5 4 ALL RISE
83 91 73 34_days 5 1 GODREVY

5

R6 Turf 6 11 Turf Route
110 108 117 40_days 6 3 DA BIG HOSS

101 113 114 64_days 6 7 INDYCOTT
95 115 110 22_days 6 6 MILLS
77 108 85 44_days 6 2 I'LL CALL
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0 0 0 29_days 6 1 COMES THE DREAM
0 0 0 34_days 6 1A SLY TOM
0 0 0 285_days 6 4 O'PRADO OLE
0 0 0 29_days 6 5 GLOBAL STRIKE
0 0 0 29_days 6 8 HEYAARAT
0 0 0 56_days 6 9 ARTIC NORTH
0 0 0 365_days 6 10 ESCAPEFROMREALITY

R7 Dirt 7 7 Dirt Sprint
102 98 100 47_days 7 2 KABANG
102 58 60 34_days 7 8 CAVALLUCCI (IRE)
93 96 88 180_days 7 10 TENNESSEE
92 83 75 34_days 7 3 CHOMSKY
76 96 72 25_days 7 9 REVELATION
73 107 80 47_days 7 7 VITIATE
70 105 75 48_days 7 6 CHOIR DIRECTOR
69 99 68 279_days 7 1 STREET JERSEY
65 111 76 54_days 7 5 SHARM
0 0 0 111_days 7 11 MOUNTAIN CRY

R8 Turf 8 5.5 Turf Sprint
140 70 111 251_days 8 9 PURE SENSATION
136 87 122 27_days 8 13 TWO NOTCH ROAD
114 66 81 35_days 8 3 MANHATTAN JOHNNIE
94 105 99 20_days 8 2 WILD MONGOLIA
93 106 99 28_days 8 11 NIGHT OFFICER
88 122 110 20_days 8 8 STORMY ROCIT
87 120 107 83_days 8 4 YES I'M LUCKY
85 103 87 27_days 8 7 THOMAS HILL
84 125 109 4_days 8 6 SANDY'Z SLEW
83 111 94 27_days 8 5 BRICKYARD KITTEN
75 116 91 23_days 8 14 NUBIN RIDGE
68 133 101 105_days 8 12 GREAT MINDS
60 113 73 56_days 8 1 TRIPSKI
47 137 84 29_days 8 10 BYE BYE BERNIE

8

R9 Dirt 9 9 Dirt Route
105 120 125 19_days 9 7 BIG LOOIE
104 107 111 27_days 9 5 CATHOLIC COWBOY
94 122 116 30_days 9 4 OUR CARAVAN
94 111 105 33_days 9 2 MATTERHORN
84 113 97 15_days 9 3 LUCKY LOTTO
0 0 0 62_days 9 1 COUSIN STEPHEN
0 0 0 48_days 9 6 TOUCHOFSTARQUALITY
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9

R10 Turf 10 5.5 Turf Sprint
114 49 63 75_days 10 1 DIVA EXPRESS
106 49 56 44_days 10 2 SUDESTADA
90 69 60 227_days 10 3 ZEEZEE ZOOMZOOM
85 87 72 152_days 10 4 HARDCORE
83 32 15 54_days 10 5 SHE HUNG THE MOON
71 105 76 21_days 10 7 MAY FLOWERS
70 104 74 21_days 10 11 NIMBLE FOOT (IRE)
64 87 50 37_days 10 12 FRENCH DRESSING
62 100 62 21_days 10 6 NEILINGER
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FTS=First Time Starter Ranks top 88 Turf Sires of 2014
7/31/2015 Return To Grass / First Grass Start (Lower Rankings = Better Sire)

Turf Report Program Number
 Turf Sire Dam Sire

Race  # Ranking Ranking
1 1 PARTLY MOCHA

1 RTG/FGS 2 ISTHMUS
1 3 STRONG IMPACT
1 4 GREAT ATTACK
1 5 LUIGI P
1 6 SLAMARAMA
1 RTG/FGS 7 VA BANQUE
1 RTG/FGS 8 POLITICAL FARCE
1 RTG/FGS 9 GENTRIFY
1 10 MISH MOSH

1 RTG/FGS 11 Z BIG APPLE
1 RTG/FGS 12 GANADOR
1 RTG/FGS 13 FRANCIS FREUD
2 1 VIOLET ROAD
2 RTG/FGS 2 INTO THE STORM
2 3 SUMMER CHANT
2 4 POUND STERLING
2 5 HUNDRED YEAR STORM
2 6 BREAK AWAY
2 7 OPIE
2 8 BALLERINAS IMAGE
2 9 KILLARNEY ROSE
2 10 MAMA'S RED HAT
2 11 STARSHIP HOSTILITY
2 12 MYSELF

2 13 MIA AND MOLLY
2 14 ANTRIM COLLEEN
2 15 KITTEN'S ANGEL
2 RTG/FGS 16 LA DAMA DE HIERRO
6 1 COMES THE DREAM
6 1A SLY TOM
6 2 I'LL CALL
6 3 DA BIG HOSS
6 4 O'PRADO OLE
6 5 GLOBAL STRIKE
6 6 MILLS
6 RTG/FGS 7 INDYCOTT
6 8 HEYAARAT

Saratoga

TPs = Turf Sire
  TPds = Turf Dam Sire

TPs_#_79 TPds_#_55

TPs_#_12

TPs_#_42

TPs_#_18

TPs_#_2 TPds_#_65

TPs_#_29
TPs_#_11
TPs_#_31
TPs_#_4

TPs_#_62 TPds_#_75
TPds_#_78

TPs_#_2 TPds_#_65

TPs_#_2
TPs_#_2 TPds_#_65
TPs_#_1

TPds_#_77
TPs_#_72
TPs_#_1
TPs_#_3
TPs_#_4
TPs_#_5
TPs_#_3

TPs_#_31
TPs_#_75
TPs_#_45 TPds_#_39
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6 9 ARTIC NORTH
6 RTG/FGS 10 ESCAPEFROMREALITY
8 1 TRIPSKI
8 2 WILD MONGOLIA
8 RTG/FGS 3 MANHATTAN JOHNNIE

8 RTG/FGS 4 YES I'M LUCKY
8 5 BRICKYARD KITTEN
8 6 SANDY'Z SLEW
8 7 THOMAS HILL
8 8 STORMY ROCIT
8 RTG/FGS 9 PURE SENSATION
8 RTG/FGS 10 BYE BYE BERNIE
8 11 NIGHT OFFICER
8 12 GREAT MINDS
8 13 TWO NOTCH ROAD
8 RTG/FGS 14 NUBIN RIDGE

10 FTS 10 SWEET FORTUNE

10 11 NIMBLE FOOT (IRE)
10 12 FRENCH DRESSING
10 1 DIVA EXPRESS
10 2 SUDESTADA
10 3 ZEEZEE ZOOMZOOM
10 4 HARDCORE
10 RTG/FGS 5 SHE HUNG THE MOON
10 6 NEILINGER
10 7 MAY FLOWERS

10 FTS 8 ZIP'S LEGACY
10 FTS 9 ZENNE

TPds_#_7

TPds_#_21

TPs_#_1

TPs_#_16
TPs_#_8

TPs_#_12

TPs_#_67 TPds_#_20

TPs_#_33

TPs_#_35
TPds_#_83
TPds_#_75

TPs_#_69 TPds_#_29
TPs_#_9

TPs_#_42 TPds_#_32
TPs_#_13 TPds_#_65
TPs_#_69

TPs_#_6
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There are three types of pace scenarios:

1) Fast to the ½ mile and then slow

2) Slow to the ½ mile and then fast

3) Evenly distributed pace throughout the race

My pace numbers are designed to reveal the different pace scenarios and help you spot potential winners you

might otherwise ignore. 

4f Pace – This is a pace measurement for each horse based on the first 4 furlongs of the previous race.

Late Pace – This is a pace measurement for the remaining portion of the race after the ½ mile time.

Combined – This is a direct comparison of each horse against the others. The higher the number the better.

Class drop – the arrow indicates a significant class drop (minor class drops usually won't be noted).

Things to note:

The 4f Pace and the Late Pace can be compared against each other.

The Combined number can only be compared against combined numbers. Always respect horses with

the highest combined number even if their 4F Pace or the Late Pace numbers are low.

Horses with the highest pace numbers (either 4F Pace or Late Pace) should always be respected.

Example: In a 6 furlong dirt race, the fastest early pace horse has a 100 pace rating. Its

Late Pace number is only a 25, and its combined number is a 12. Its Late Pace and Combined numbers are 

dismal compared to every other horse in the field. Should you ignore this horse? Never! This is one type of

horse that can win in wire-to-wire fashion at a big price. 

Horses that are ranked highest for early pace should always be considered for the win slot.
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